
Assistance Report 4th Quarter 2024
Quarter Funding Total     $12,374.00
To Date Funding Total   $797,228.17

Area of Operation 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter
Thailand $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Laos $0.00 $9,364.00 $0.00 $12,374.00
Cambodia $7,762.50 $7,760.79 $0.00 $0.00
Quarter Total $7,762.50 $17,124.79 $0.00 $12,374.00
Total to Date $767,369.38 $784,494.17 $784,494.17   $797,228.17

Motions and Actions 4th Quarter 2024
Motion 24-13 Lao Quality of Life, Bualapha District Hospital Medical Equipment - $4,905.00
Motion 24-14 Lao Quality of Life, Lang Khang High School Toilet - $651.00
Motion 24-15 Lao Quality of Life, Ban Ta Primary Roofing & Floors - $2,600.00
Motion 24-16 Lao Quality of Life, Katok High School Roofing - $778.00
Motion 24-17 Lao Quality of Life, Lath Ngone Schools Roof & Wall Repair - $3.800.00

Respectfully submitted,
Les Thompson
Chairman TLCB Assistance Committee
3 April 2025

Motion details attached below:









Motion 24-14

Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Peace Independence Democracy Unity Prosperity.

REQUEST

Dear: Mr. Vaughan Smith.

Subject: Asking for financial support.

- According to the directions of Mr. Vaughan Smith.

- According to the need of the school that lacks funds for building toilets for the 

teachers and students within the dormitory.

I, the Director of Lang Khang Secondary School, the School Responsible Committee, 

and the teachers, propose to Mr. Vaughan Smith to ask for financial support to build 

toilets for the dormitory. The toilets’ size is 3 x 5 m.

Here are the details of what is needed:

# Item Pc Cost (₭)/Pc Total (₭)
1 Posts: 3 m long 3 300,000 900,000

2 Posts: 2.5 m long 3 250,000 750,000

3 Timber: 5 m long 3 125,000 375,000

4 Timber: 6 m long 8 150,000 1,200,000

5 Planks: 5 m long 2 125,000 250,000

6 Door frames 2 300,000 600,000

7 Doors 2 700,000 1,400,000

8 Building blocks 500 4,000 2,000,000

9 Cement 1 ton 1,600,000 1,600,000

10 Corrugated roofing sheets 13 115,385 1,500,000

11 Nails size; #10 3 kg 50,000 150,000

12 Nails: for corrugated roofing sheets 3 kg 50,000 150,000

13 Pipes for toilets 14 150,000 2,100,000

14 Toilet bowls 2 100,000 200,000

15 Cover for pipes 2 100,000 200,000

16 Wood: 5 m long 1 250,000 250,000

Total LAK needed for the construction: ₭13,625,00
0



Total USD per BCEL EFT rate (21,428 per USD on 4 June 
2024): 

$636

May we propose you to kindly consider this matter.   

Yours sincerely,

Lang Khang Secondary School

4 June 2024

Lang Khang Secondary School 
Director

Lang Khang Village Headman

Mr. Somphone Sounthavy Mr. Bounprasong 
Chanhdaheuang 

More information about Lang Khang Secondary School
(not mentioned in the official request above – collected by Vaughan)

The Lang Khang Secondary School was built in the year 2012 and is located on the south-western side of Lang 

Khang township, Boualapha District, Khammouane Province, Southern Laos. The Google coordinates for the 

school are 17.564528, 105.718806. It is 17 km south-west from the Vietnamese border crossing of Mu Gia 

Pass, and 130 km west of Thakhek, the capital of Khammouane Province. The school has two permanent 

buildings. There are 16 teachers in total, 7 of whom are women. There are 326 students in total, of which 150 

are female. Students are ethnic lowland Lao (Lao Lum), Lao Teung, and Phou Thai. The teachers are all ethnic 

Lao Lum. This school year has seen the numbers of students decrease as some students must leave school to 

help their families plant rice or make money from other businesses. 

Presently this school has only one toilet which is used by both students and teachers. Building of more toilets 

is long overdue. This request is to build one new toilet which will be used by both teachers and students.

The school has made proposals to the government and related organizations many times, but no one has 

cooperated yet. It is very difficult to rely on the community to find money to buy materials and equipment to 

build a new toilet block as the economy is faltering. So far, they have only raised funds for one toilet.

Apparently, due to the bombing and unexploded ordinance in the past, houses were broken, people had no 

place to sleep, no food, no water, no clothes as the bombing was so widespread.

The school and the villagers, therefore, submitted the above request to the President of the Thailand-Laos-

Cambodia to ask for financial support in order to build a new toilet block for this school. 



Motion 24-15

Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Peace Independence Democracy Unity Prosperity.

The Administration Authority Office of Paek District
The Education and Sports Office of Paek District Date: 5th Sept, 2024

REQUEST

Subject: Asking for help to buy corrugated iron roofing sheets and cement to repair 

the floor of a dilapidated school.

To: Highly respected President of the Thailand-Laos-Cambodia Brotherhood 

(TLCB).

Re: According to the request of the school and the villagers of Ban Ta village, 

Paek District submitted at the beginning of July 2024, asking for funds from 

all related parties to repair Ban Ta Primary School, Ban Ta, Paek District, 

Xieng Khouang Province.

This school is a primary school. It includes 2 buildings and 3 grades. It is a 100% 

Hmong school, located in a rural area.

This school is located about 50 kilometers away from Phonsavanh District, along the 

route No. 6 (Xiengkhouang-Houa Phanh). It is a school built by the villagers in 1994 

and it is a semi-permanent school. The school is surrounded by wooden planks, and 

roofed with corrugated roofing sheets, but the concrete floor has not yet been laid. It 

is considered to be a dilapidated school, which needs to be rebuilt, but that is very 

difficult, because of insufficient funds from the villagers.

Therefore, it is necessary to repair it, based on the existing classroom structure. The 

needs of the school and the villagers to repair the school are:



1. We need a budget to buy new corrugated roofing sheets to replace those on 1 

school building which has 2 classrooms; it is sized 7 x 14 m. 

2. We need cement and sand for the floor of the classroom.

3. We also need to buy smooth plywood to make the ceiling in order to prevent 

heat, because this area is very hot during the summer and very cold during the 

winter. It is so cold that it is very difficult for the school children to sit and study. 

It is an area surrounded by valleys and mountains. 

4. We need to buy the bricks to build walls around the reading room (small library) 

which is sized 5 x 5 m.

In the past, the school and communities made proposals to the government and 

various aid agencies many times, but no one has supported this project yet.

The current state of the school has caused problems and obstacles to the attendance 

of school children who are sitting and studying nowadays.

Current condition of the school buildings

Ban Ta Primary School, Paek District, Xiengkhouang Province

In the current situation, if you rely on the community to find money to buy materials 

and equipment to repair it, it is very difficult.

On the other hand, the villagers of this village can only grow corn and collect tea 

leaves, to potentially boost the economy for the villagers.


